

SPECIAL MEETING OF CENTRAL HURON COUNCIL TO DISCUSS REVISIONS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED TO THE CENTRAL HURON OFFICIAL PLAN

TAKE NOTICE that Council of the Municipality of Central Huron will hold a Special Meeting of Council to discuss revisions that may be required to the Central Huron Official Plan. This meeting is a legislated meeting under Section 26 of the *Planning Act, RSO, 1990*.

SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL will be held:

Monday, May 27, 2024 at 10:00am Municipality of Central Huron Town Hall 23 Albert Street Clinton, Ontario

The community is invited to share ideas about their vision for the Municipality and the policy direction to manage future land use and growth.

BE ADVISED that the Central Huron Official Plan was adopted in 2003 and that under Section 26 of the *Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990*, as amended, the Council of the municipality who adopted the Official Plan shall revise the Official Plan to ensure that it conforms with provincial plans, has regard to matters of provincial interest, and is consistent with policy statements issued by the Province.

ANY PERSON may attend the Special Meeting of Council and/or make written or verbal representation about what revisions may be required.

A virtual option is available for those who are unable to attend the meeting in person. To access the virtual zoom link, please refer to the Special Meeting Agenda for May 27th, 2024 that will be published to our website. Once published, the agenda can be found via the following link: www.centralhuron.ca/agendasandminutes

If you are unable to attend the meeting but wish to provide comments, please either email planning@centralhuron.com or mail to: Central Huron Municipal Office, 23 Albert Street, PO Box 400, Clinton, ON, N0M 1L0. Attention: Rachel Anstett, Clerk.

Dated at the Municipality of Central Huron This 17th day of April, 2024

Rachel Anstett, Clerk Municipality of Central Huron 23 Albert Street, PO Box 400 Clinton, ON NOM 1L0 519-482-3997